- INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE (vi) ELECTRICITY GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION COMPANY AND THE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION AND SUPPLY AUTHORITY AND LUNGI POWER DEVELOPMENT LIMITED RELATING TO THE 65 MWP SOLAR PLANT AND BATTERY STORAGE SOLUTION AND RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE AT KAFFU BULLUM CHIEFDOM IN SIERRA LEONE DATED 13<sup>TH</sup> AUGUST 2024.
- CONNECTION AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE **(v)** DISTRIBUTION **ELECTRICITY** AND SUPPLY AUTHORITY AND WATERLOO INNOVENT SOLAR PARK (WISP) LIMITED RELATING TO THE A 15-30 MW SOLAR POWER GRID CONNECTED PROJECT IN WATERLOO, SAMUEL TOWN, IN THE WESTERN AREA OF THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE DATED 26<sup>TH</sup> AUGUST, 2024.

#### VI **BILL**

# THE APPROPRIATION ACT, 2025

Being an Act to authorise expenditure from the Consolidated Fund for the services of Sierra Leone for the year 2025 and for other related matters.

# **SECOND READING**

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE

(THIRD ALLOTTED DAY)





# SIXTH PARLIAMENT OF THE SECOND REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE

## **SECOND SESSION, 2024/2025**

## FIRST MEETING OF PARLIAMENT

#### ORDER PAPER

### **FOR**

T 10:00 A.M.

	N	10NDAY 25 <sup>TH</sup> NOVEMBER, 2024 AT 10:00 A.I
OP/6/2/16		
I	-	PRAYERS
II	-	RECORD OF VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS FOR FRIDAY 22 <sup>ND</sup> NOVEMBER 2024
Ш	-	ANNOUNCEMENT BY MR. SPEAKER
IV	-	LAYING OF PAPERS
	<b>A.</b>	THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
	<b>(i)</b>	FINANCING AGREEMENT FOR LIVESTO- LIVELIHOODS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LE THE INTERNATIONAL FUND FOR AGRIC

- LIVESTOCK AND **PROGRAMME** SIERRA LEONE AND OR AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT, DATED 6<sup>TH</sup> NOVEMBER 2024.
- (ii) PROTOCOL OF AGREEMENT AMONGST REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK AND AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT FUND (AS ADMINISTRATORS OF THE TRANSITION SUPPORT FACILITY)(JOB CREATION FOR YOUTH AND WOMEN IN CLIMATE SMART AGRICULTURE VALUE CHAINS AND WASTE MANAGEMENT (WOKDONCAM), DATED 9<sup>TH</sup> JULY, 2024.

- (iii) ESTABLISHMENT OF SIERRA LEONE CLIMATE FINANCE AND ENERGY INNOVATION HUB GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE OPEC FUND FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE DATED 24<sup>TH</sup> JUNE, 2024
- (iv) FINANCING AGREEMENT (SIERRA LEONE CONNECTIVITY AND AGRICULTURAL MARKET INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT) BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND THE INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION, DATED 13<sup>TH</sup> JUNE 2024
- (v) GRANT AND PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN KFW, FRANFURT AM MAIN ('KFW') AND THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE (THE "RECIPIENT") REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND THE NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR SOCIAL ACTION (NaCSA) (THE "PROJECT-EXECUTING AGENCY") PROMOTION OF PRO-POOR GROWTH FOR PEACE CONSOLIDATION AND YOUTH EMPOWERMENT (GPCYE)- BMZ-NO.2023 67 449, DATED 5 TH FEBRUARY 2024
- (vi) FINANCING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION AND THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE BUSINESS ENVIRO NMENT AND COMPETITIVENESS FOR SALONE (BEC4S), DATED 20<sup>TH</sup> MARCH 2024.
- B. THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT AND AVIATION

PORT CONCESSION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE AND SIERRA LEONE PORT AUTHORITY AND CTC PORT LOGISTICS SIERRA LEONE LIMITED AND CTC MINING SIERRA LEONE LIMITED.

### V - GOVERNMENT MOTIONS

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY

**BE IT RESOLVED:** 

THAT THIS HONOURABLE HOUSE HEREBY RATIFIES THE FOLLOWING AGREEMENTS WHICH WERE LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE ON FRIDAY 22<sup>ND</sup> NOVEMBER 2024:

- THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE, THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY, THE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION AND SUPPLY AUTHORITY AND INNOVENT SAS WATERLOO INNOVENT SOLAR PARK (WISP) LIMITED RELATING TO THE A 15-30 MW SOLAR POWER GRID CONNECTED PROJECT IN WATERLOO, SAMUEL TOWN, IN THE WESTERN AREA OF THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE DATED 26<sup>TH</sup> AUGUST, 2024.
- (ii) IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE, THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY, THE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION AND SUPPLY AUTHORITY AND INNOVENT SAS WATERLOO INNOVENT SOLAR PARK (WISP) LIMITED RELATING TO THE A 15-30 MW SOLAR POWER GRID CONNECTED PROJECT IN WATERLOO, SAMUEL TOWN, IN THE WESTERN AREA OF THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE DATED 26<sup>TH</sup> AUGUST, 2024.
- (iii) POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE, THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY, THE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION AND SUPPLY AUTHORITY AND LUNGI POWER DEVELOPMENT LIMITED RELATING TO A 65 MWP SOLAR PLANT AND BATTERY STORAGE SOLUTION AND RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE, LOCATED NORTH OF FREETOWN IN KAFFU BULLUM CHIEFDOM IN SIERRA LEONE DATED 13<sup>TH</sup> AUGUST 2024.